

No. 19-30197

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RENATA SINGLETON; MARC MITCHELL; LAZONIA BAHAM; TIFFANY LACROIX;
FAYONA BAILEY; SILENCE IS VIOLENCE; JANE DOE; JOHN ROE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney of Orleans Parish and
in his individual capacity; DAVID PIPES; IAIN DOVER; JASON NAPOLI; ARTHUR
MITCHELL; TIFFANY TUCKER; MICHAEL TRUMMEL; INGA PETROVICH; LAURA
RODRIGUE; MATTHEW HAMILTON; GRAYMOND MARTIN; SARAH DAWKINS,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana,
Case No. 2:17-cv-10721, Honorable Jane Triche Milazzo, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT AND FORMER PROSECUTORS,
STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL, AND DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

MARY B. McCORD
JOSHUA A. GELTZER
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9042
mbm7@georgetown.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. Absolute immunity for systemic fraud on the criminal justice system is
 against the public interest.....3

 A. Victims and witnesses are essential partners in the protection of public
 safety5

 B. Experience and history demonstrate that coercive
 practices by law enforcement officials undermine community trust and
 effective prosecutions9

 II. Case law does not support extending absolute immunity to creating and using
 fraudulent extrajudicial subpoenas..... 13

 A. Application of *Imbler*'s functional test establishes that absolute immunity
 is unwarranted..... 13

i. History and common law 15

ii. Vexatious litigation 17

iii. Availability of other measures 18

 B. Analogous case law establishes that absolute immunity
 is unwarranted.....20

 III. Amici disagree that denial of absolute immunity in this case would adversely
 impact the criminal justice system23

CONCLUSION25

APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011).....14

Berger v. United States,
295 U.S. 78 (1935).....25

Burns v. Reed,
500 U.S. 478 (1991)..... 13, 15

Doe v. Harris Cty.,
751 Fed. Appx. 545 (5th Cir. 2018)14

Hughes v. Tarrant Cty.,
948 F.2d 918 (5th Cir. 1991)16

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409 (1976)..... passim

Lacey v. Maricopa Cty.,
693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)21

Lerwill v. Joslin,
712 F.2d 435 (10th Cir. 1983) 22, 23

Loupe v. O’Bannon,
824 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016)3, 20

Marrero v. City of Hialeah,
625 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1980) 18, 22

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 15, 17, 18, 22

Singleton v. Cannizzaro,
No. 17-10721, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32100 (E.D. La. Feb. 28, 2019)14

Snell v. Tunnell,
920 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1990) 18, 22

Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw,
 125 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1997)22

Van de Kamp v. Goldstein,
 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(8) (2018)7

42 U.S.C. § 19834, 13

La. Code Crim. P. art. 66.4

La. Stat. Ann. § 46:1841 (2018)8

Other Authorities

ABA Crim. J. Standards for the Prosecution Function, Standard 38

Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, *Investigation of the Ville Platte
 Police Department and the Evangeline Parish Sheriff’s Office* (Dec. 2016),
 available at <https://perma.cc/5DXA-5ALH>.....10

Final Report, President’s Task Force on Victims of Crime 63 (Dec. 1982),
 available at <https://perma.cc/E2WJ-CLUZ>.....3

La. R. Prof. Conduct 424

Mark Godsey, *For the First Time Ever, a Prosecutor Will Go to Jail for
 Wrongfully Convicting an Innocent Man*, The Huffington Post, Nov. 8, 2013,
 available at <https://perma.cc/E3S4-PA2X>19

Mary A. Finn, *The Effects of Victims’ Experiences With Prosecutors on Victim
 Empowerment and Re-occurrence of Intimate Partner Violence*, Research
 Report Submitted to the National Institute of Justice (August 2003),
 available at <https://perma.cc/8E3S-3KB2>.....8

Michael Kiefer, *Prosecutorial misconduct alleged in half of capital cases*, Arizona
 Republic, Oct. 28, 2013,
 available at <https://perma.cc/7KJE-J4DB>.....19

Samuel R. Gross & Daniel J. Matheson, *What They Say at the End: Capital Victims’ Families and The Press*, 88 Cornell L. Rev. 486 (2003)7

Stacey M. Studnicki & John P. Apol, *Witness Detention and Intimidation: The History and Future of Material Witness Law*, 76 St. John’s L. Rev. 483 (2002).....12

U.S. Department of Justice & City of Ville Platte, Louisiana, *Settlement Agreement Regarding the Ville Platte Police Department* (June 2018), available at <https://perma.cc/F9YM-MS8H>11

U.S. Department of Justice & Evangeline Parish Sheriff’s Office, *Settlement Agreement* (June 2018), available at <https://perma.cc/79YD-7EJU>11

U.S. Department of Justice, Attorney General Guidelines for Victim and Witness Assistance (May 2012), available at https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olp/docs/ag_guidelines2012.pdf6

U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Criminal Victimization, 2010* (Sept. 2011), available at <https://perma.cc/9TVE-DPU7>5

U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Victimizations Not Reported to the Police, 2006-2010* (Aug. 2012), available at <https://perma.cc/K8EC-ZQ6S>6

Wesley M. Oliver, *The Rise and Fall of Material Witness Detention in Nineteenth Century New York*, 1 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 727 (2005)9
